STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ashok Kumar Goyal,

Advocate,

S/o Sh. Chiranji Lal,

Near Pb. National Bank

Harjeet Basti,

Budhlada-151502.

District Mansa.






----Appellant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (S),

Sector 17, Chandigarh.




       -----Respondent.






AC No-507 -2008

Present :
None for the complainant.



None for the PIO.


Order:

The present Second Appeal of Shri Ashok Kumar Goyal dated 11.10.08 is  in connection with his RTI application dated 2.6.08 with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO/DPI(S), Punjab. When he did not receive the information within stipulated period, he put in  First Appeal dated 27.7.08, addressed to the Secretary education, Punjab Chandigarh. When he received no response from that quarter either  he put in Second Appeal dated 11.10.08 with the State Information Commission. The matter has been considered. The notice was issued  for the hearing of the case on 24.2.09 vide registered notice dated 14.1.09. Despite due and adequate notice neither the applicant nor the PIO had appeared. In the very first hearing, the following orders were passed:-

“It is observed that it is not necessary for the Complainant to attend the hearing unless he has any special submission to make.  However, it is mandatory for the PIO to appear himself or through a representative not below the rank of APIO and also to give a written communication giving the status of the case.  In case, full information has been supplied, he is required to place a copy on record of the Commission and in case no information has been supplied he is required to give the reasons as to why this has not 
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been done as per provision of the Act as well as to give suo motu explanation for the delay. 

4. Now,  the Commission is pleased to issue show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the Act to the PIO requiring him to state the reasons, if any, why penalty as provided under Section 20(1) be not imposed upon him @ 250/- per day subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/-.  He is required to give his explanation in writing.  The PIO may note that in case no written explanation is received and he also does not attend the next date of hearing, it will be taken that he has nothing to offer by way of explanation and the Commission shall go a head in accordance with the  Act and take action against him ex-parte.  

    
5. The PIO is hereby directed to supply the information to the Complainant forthwith and to place a copy of the same on the record of the Commission immediately and without further delay along with due receipt from the applicant/proof of registry.  



Adjourned to 01.04.2009 for supply of information to the Complainant and for consideration of the written explanation of the PIO under Section 20(1) of the Act.   
2.
On 1.4.2009, when once again the PIO did not appear, the following orders were passed:-

“Order:


With reference to the order dated 24.02.2009, the PIO has not appeared himself or through any representative. Nor has he sent any communication on the lines of the directions given to him on the last date of hearing.   Neither has he sent any reply to the show cause notice issued to him on the next date of hearing.  

2.

As such, the Commission is pleased to move to the next stage and to give the PIO an opportunity for personal hearing as required under Section 20(1) proviso thereto of the Right to Information Act, 2005.  He may note that in case he neither files any written reply under Section 20(1) for which another opportunity is hereby given to him nor appears on the next date to avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing nor carries out the directions of the Commission giving full status of the RTI application, the Commission shall move ahead and take further action against him ex-parte. 

3.

He is hereby directed to immediately supply the information to the Appellant containing index of documents and duly attested under receipt from the Appellant/proof of registry made at least ten days before the next date of hearing and to place 
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a set of papers supplied to him on the record of the Commission also.   


Adjourned to 10.06.2009.”
3.
On 20.4.09, letter dated  28.3.09 from Shri Ashok Kumar Goyal, Advocate, Appellant was received with respect to the order dated 24.2.09 in which he stated that he had not received any information from the respondent till today. Therefore, in case he had received the information he would have informed the Commission,  since copies of all the orders have also been endorsed to him.
4.
Today, on 10.6.09, none has appeared on behalf of the PIO neither has any communication been received from him regarding the status of the RTI application, nor has any set of papers supplied to the applicant under due receipt/proof of registry been sent for being placed on the record of the Commission. It is, therefore, clear that information has still not been supplied.

5.
The PIO has also not filed any written reply to the show cause notice u/s 20(1) served upon him vide letter dated 24.2.09. nor has availed himself  of the opportunity for personal hearing u/s 20(1) proviso thereto today before imposition of penalty. The RTI application is dated 02.06.2008.  The information has still not been supplied even after a full year.  The delay is thus of over 11 months after deducting the period of 30 days permissible under the Act.  The Commission, therefore, imposes the full penalty of rupees twenty thousand only which is applicable at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day subject to the maximum of Rs. 25000/- only.  The amount should be deposited by the PIO concerned (Smt. Surjit Kaur, PIO-cum-Assistant Director, Admn. (Recruitment)) in the Treasury within two months of the receipt of the order and to produce the challan by way of proof in the Commission.       
AC No-507 -2008







-4-

6.
The Director Public Instruction (S), Punjab is directed to ensure that the amount is duly deposited by the PIO/DPI(S). In case he or she does not deposit it within two months of the receipt of order, the Director Public Instruction (S), Punjab may ensure that the salary for the month of September, 2009 paid in October, 2009 is not disbursed to her.  

7.
The PIO is directed to provide the information immediately  The PIO may note that she will also put herself the risk of disciplinary action being recommended to be taken against her by the Competent Authority under the service rules applicable to her in addition to the above penalty in case she still does not provide the information.    

Adjourned to 28.7.2009 being last opportunity.
 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Gurpreet Singh Sandhu, A.E.E.,

D.S.Sub Division,

PSEB Dera Bassi.





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary, 

PSEB, Mall Road,

Patiala.






-------- Respondent

CC No- 3058-2008

Present:
None for the  complainant.



Shri Rahjinder Singh, APIO-cum-PRO, PSEB, Patiala.

Order:


Shri Gurpreet Singh Sandhu, vide his complaint dated 22.12.08 made to the State Information Commission submitted that his RTI application dated 19.11.08 with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO/Secretary, PSEB, Patiala had not been attended to and the information not provided. Instead vide letter  No. 15795/Exam-159, dated 3.12.08 from Dy. Secy. Services-II, PSEB, Patiala, stated as under:-


“In this connection, it is intimated that department is under no obligation to supply the information/document demanded by the applicant in view of the provisions contained in sub-clause (j) of Section-8 of the Right to Information act, 2005. This is for your kind information and necessary action.


This issues with the approval of Chairman Board.”



Hence the complaint. 
2. On the last date of hearing, the complainant was not present. However, the PIO presented precedent AC-81/2008 titled Harbans Singh Brar Vs PIO/PSEB Patiala decision dated  7.8.2008 passed by P.K.Grover, Lt.Gen.(Retd.) Hon’ble State Information Commissioner and also cited CC-773/2006, a Full Bench Judgment of this Commission headed by the Chief Information Commissioner decided on 10.2.06, titled Mr. D.S.Meena Vs. CPIO, North Western Railways as well as CIC decision titled Mrs. Treesa Irish Vs CPIO, Kerla Postal Circle, Trivandrum decision dated  6.2.2006. 
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3. I have gone through the application, reply of the PIO, the record on file and given careful consideration to the judgments cited. It is observed that the application under RTI itself  nowhere asks for copies of the  answer sheets of his exams, evaluated or otherwise. It just states that he needs copy of paper  No. I & II, without specifying whether he wants copies of the question papers or evaluated sheets etc. It is not evident how the PIO has concluded that the complainant wants to see his evaluated answer sheets since he has not asked for copies of his answer sheets in his RTI application. The PIO states that  it is because of the attached cutting from the new papers Times of India dated 6.2.09, titled “Students uses RTI to see answers” where the High Court states that students have right to see answer sheets and cutting of the same case of West Bengal Board of Secondary Education  decided by the Double Bench of the High Court”. The answer of the PIO while declining the documents also nowhere mentions that it is with respect to evaluated answer sheets. 
4. As such, it not really necessary for me to further go into the citations except to mention my views are in consonance with the order of Lt. Gen. P.K.Grover(Retd.), Hon’ble SIC in AC-81/08.  Also, the judgment dated 23.5.07 given by the Full Bench headed by Sh. Rajan Kashyap, Retired Chief Information Commission and Er. Surinder Singh, and Lt. Gen. P.K,.Grover,(Retd.) Hon’ble SICs in CC-773/06 titled Pardeep Kumar Vs. PIO/IG Police, Chandigarh” fully covers all aspects of the matter of making available evaluated answer sheets already.  Before parting with this order, I draw the attention of the applicant to regulations of the PSEB with respect to “PSEB Engineering Services Departmental Examination Regulations, 1983, Section 12” which deals with rechecking of the papers, and could fruitfully be used by the Complainant to allay any apprehensions of high handedness by the authorities in marking these papers, particularly 17-E thereof.


With this, the case is hereby disposed of.   

Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Piara Singh,

H.No. 95, Green Enclave,

Village Daun,

Tehsil Mohali

District Mohali. 





--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director State Transport,

Punjab., Chd.


 


  ---------Respondent.






       CC No- 1265-2008  
Present :
None for the complainant.

Shri Satish Kuma, Sr. Asstt. on his own behalf and also on behalf of the PIO/DST, Punjab.


Order:

Shri Satish Kumar, Sr. Asstt.  has not filed any written reply on behalf of the PIO in answer to notice issued to the latter u/s 20(1) of the Act.  The PIO should appear in person or through any representative, including any person appointed by him u/s 5(4) of the Act, if any, to reply to the show cause notice why penalty  for delay should not be imposed upon him. Neither has he availed the opportunity of personal hearing, nor has he filed any comments with respect to the complaint dated 28.4.09 given by the Complainant against Sh. Satish Kumar, Senior Assistant as directed on the last date of hearing. The matter had been adjourned to 10.6.09. on 29.4.09 giving adequate time for the above. Shri Satish Kumar requested for another adjournment.  The Commission is not happy to accede to his request, since the PIO had been given sufficient warning on the last date of hearing, that if he did not file a written reply to the show cause notice u/s 20(1) and did not avail himself of the personal hearing, it would be presumed that he had nothing to say and further action would be taken against him, ex-parte, under the provisions of the Act. However, in view of the request for a short adjournment, the case is adjourned to 22.6.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mehnga Ram,

S/o Sh. Mansa Ram,

V- Dhol Baha,

PS Hariana,

District Hoshiarpur.  





--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o District Revenue Officer,

Hoshiarpur.



 




         ---------Respondent.

       CC No- 1362-2008  
Present:
Shri Mehnga Ram, complainant in person.



Shri Gurnam Singh, APIO-DRO Hoshiarpur.



Shri Ram Sarup, Clerk, O/O DRO Hoshiarpur.

ORDER:


Shri Gurnam Singh, APIO-DRO Hoshiarpur has presented a letter, addressed to Sh. Mehnga Ram complainant with copy endorsed to the Commission vide  which full information on 2 points detailed in the last order dated 15.4.09 of the Commission has been given. Thus he stated that order have been complied in full. Sh. Mehnga Ram has also been given the papers today in the Court who has checked up them.  Now armed with these papers he has been able to get under the RTI Act, Shri Mehga Ram should approach the Competent Authority in the Executive or in the Civil Court as may be advised for redressal of his perceived grievances, if any.


With  this the matter is hereby disposed of after due satisfaction of the complainant vide order of this Court dated 1010.12.08 read with earlier orders dated  28.1.09 and 15.4.09.

 







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009 
(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rajinder Kumar,

S/o Sh. Sukhdyal,

WP 228, Basti Sheikh,

Jalandhar City.





--------Complainant. 







Vs. 

PIO/O Financial Commissioner Revenue,

Punjab., Chd.





  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1693-2008   

Present:
Shri Rajinder Kumar, complainant in person.



Shri S.R.Mall, PIO-cum-Under Secretary, O/O FCR, Punjab.



Sh. Inder Singh, Sr. Asstt. O/O FCR Punjab.



Shri Gurdeep Singh, Naib Sadar Kanungo, O/O DC Jallandhar.



Shri Mohinder Singh, Naib Sadar Kanungo-II, O/O DC 



Jallandhar.
ORDER:



The applicant is not satisfied with the reply given by the PIO.  
The case adjourned to 16.07.2009 in Chamber at 11.30 AM for compliance.   









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh.Om Parkash,

S/o Sh. Des Raj 

B-XI/2389, Near Parsuram Bhawan,

Backside Y.S.School, Near Bus Stand Road,

Barnala.






--------Complainant. 







Vs. 

PIO/O Deputy Commissioner,

Barnala.





  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1710-2008   

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Amit Mehta, Advocate on behalf of the PIO.



Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Jr. Assistant. O/O Tehsildar Barnala.
ORDER:


The complaint of Sh. Om Parkash dated 17.7.08 made to the Commission in respect of  his RTI application dated 14.6.08 has been considered by the Commission in its hearings and detailed orders passed  on 11.12.08, 28.2.09 and 15.4.09 earlier for compliance. The subject matter in the RTI application is as under:-


“Kindly give copies of Total Sale Deeds, Power of Attorneys, Mutations sanctioned by Gurinder Singh Walia as a Sub Registrar/AC-II Barnala from the date of joining to up to date in sub district Barnala. Total Sale Deeds 3647, Powers of Attorney 416 and 2272 Mutations upto 10.5.2008.” 
2.
It can be seen that he required more than 10,000 documents consisting of 3-4 pages each. The Sub Registrar asked him to deposit  Rs. 1,27,890/- vide (vide the rates applicable as per the Revenue Schedule) his letter dated 18.7.08, and the point regarding the amount was raised during the hearing  as part of the complaint. He had never brought to the notice of the Commission that he had separately made a representation to the Commissioner, Patiala who had referred the matter to the D.C.Patiala, who gave a ruling that he should be supplied the 
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information @ Rs. 2/- per page  instead of the rate of Revenue Schedule. The matter regarding the rate of payment to be paid was thrashed out in the hearing of the Commission. In my order  dated 11.12.2008 in para 4 thereof, the matter  of fee to be paid as per latest rates laid down in the Revenue Schedule had been discussed. Thereafter the matter had again been dealt with in para 2 of order dated 28.1.09 and it had been recorded that the complainant was willing to pay at the rate of the Revenue Schedule for the documents. Shri Om Parkash  did not bring it to the notice of the Commission at any stage that he had already obtained some dispensation from the Deputy Commissioner and had already paid fee in accordance to that  although he was present on both days.  To this extent he has hidden the facts from the Commission.  Even in his letter dated 17.2.09 written to the Tehsildar, a copy of which was  presented to the Commission on 15.4.09, he had cleverly  mixed up the amount deposited by him i.e. Rs. 34,104/- stated to have been returned to him, with the present matter (which has been dealt with in para 3 of the order dated 15.4.09). 
3.
The applicant has shown special affinity in respect of the working of Sh. Gurinder Singh Walia, Sub Registrar Barnala/AC-II from the date of joining  to up to  date RTI application and had asked for copies of 3647 Sale Deeds, 416 Powers of Attorney and 2272 Mutations up to 10.5.2008. He was also not willing to deposit the fee for copies of these documents. Although under RTI Act, no applicant is required to state the reasons  for asking for any documents and perhaps the APIO,  PIO and Appellate Authority cannot ask for the reasons, yet the State Information Commission where deciding a complaint is required to decide whether the documents which are being demanded are really being demanded in public interest. Therefore the applicant had been asked by the Bench as to what was the reason for asking for these documents. He stated that it was because he felt that the documents could be understamped.  Therefore he was permitted by way of a practical solution and in the interest of transparency, to inspect the record, to take notes and to give details of specific documents 
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which he required. For this, dates for inspection were been fixed by the Commission for two days and the Tehsildar has also permitted inspection for two more days. In his last letter, the Complainant has once again written  that he has inspected few documents “30.4.07 to 11.7.07 record vekh leya hai ate baaki record vekhna baaki hai”.
4.
I am of the view that a great concession was given to Sh.Om Parkash in permitting him to examine the record of a particular ‘bahis’ of the officer and to state whether he required any copies. He has doe so for four days.  The State Information Commission had not given him a warrant for carrying out an endless “roving and fishing” inquiry.  As it is, it would be a most unpleasant matter  for any Naib Tehsildar to know that an applicant is sitting in his record room, inspecting all papers ever signed by him, as though he is an Inspector sent by higher authorities to look into his work. For Sh. Om Parkash to treat it as an interminable concession is not correct and no further leave can be given to him. I am sure, that in case  any documents are understamped he should have been able to find samples in the number of documents that he has already inspected (Bahi no. 4006 to Bahi no. 4017). Shri Om Parkash  appears to want to continue this exercise only with a view to humiliate the officer who is the present incumbent of the post of Naib Tehsildar. This exercise cannot be permitted to  continue under the garb of the RTI Act.
5.
I have seen the report of the APIO/Tehsildar dated 8.06.2006 and I tend to agree with his comments on the complaint dated 17.2.09 which was submitted by the complainant to the Commission, and on which the comments of the Tehsildar Barnala had been sought. Shri D.S.Chhina, Tehsildar Barnala has given his comments  in his letter dated 8.6.09 stating in  para 2 onwards of his reply, which is being reproduced in extenso:-

“…..2.
That the complainant Om Parkash visited the office of the undersigned on 10.02.2009.  On the same day i.e. 10.02.2009 at 10.10 AM the complainant was allowed to inspect the records of the record room.  For this purpose Registry Clerk Mr. Kamaljit Singh was deputed with the Complainant for accompanying the complainant to the Record room and he was 
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allowed to inspect the bahis as well as vasikas.  However, the complainant did not demand any copy of any vasikas for reasons best known to him.  Later on, with an ulterior motive he gave a complaint dated 17.02.2009 (wrongly mentioned as 17.02.2008) referred to the Hon’ble Financial Commissioner, Punjab as well as Hon’ble Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.  Regarding that letter, it is respectfully submitted that the complainant is a habitual complainant and merely to harass the revenue authorities he is leveling various vague allegations.  Once the matter is subjudice before this Hon’ble Commission, there is no occasion for the complainant to file the complaints to the higher officials against the Naib Tehsildar, Barnala. The intension of the legislature for enacting the RTI Act is to bring the transparency in the system.  The undersigned gave ample opportunity to the complainant to inspect the records as per the directions of this Hon’ble Commission.

3.
That again for this purpose, Sub Divisional Magistrate cum PIO Barnala directed the undersigned vide letter dated 18.05.2009 to allow afresh the complaint for inspection of records.  He further deputed Senior Assistant Sh. Joginder Singh for this purpose only.  On 21.05.2009 the complainant visited the office of the undersigned and he was allowed the inspect the bahis as well as vasikas.  On 21.05.2009 the complainant inspected various Bahis which includes Bahi No. 4006, 4007, 4008, 4010, 4011, 4014, 4015 and various other bahis.  It is worthmentioning here that the complainant himself wrote that on the same day he inspected Bahi No. 4006 to 4037.  A copy of the letter dated 18.05.2009 as well as details of the inspected documents is attached as Annexure R-I & R-s.  Vide letter dated 01.06.2009 the PIO again gave an opportunity to the complaint to inspect the records of the Sub Registrar, Barnala on 05.06.2009.  Thus a Senior Assistant of this office was deputed for this purpose because the complainant was in a habit to mislead this Hon’ble Commission by stating wrong facts.

4.
That on 05.06.2009 the complainant visited the office of the Sub Registrar, Barnala and after going through various bahis and vasika, he note down some of the bahi.  A copy of the notes is attached as Annexure R-3 & R-4 with this report. 

5.
That the complainant has already been granted ample opportunities to inspect the records of the record room as per the directions of this Hon’ble Commission as well as vide order dated 21.05.2009 and 01.06.2009.  He also sought various 
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copies of the vasika.  So, the order passed by this Hon’ble Commission has already been complied with. 

6.
That regarding the letter dated 17.2.2009 it is submitted that the matter was enquired into by the undersigned and the comments were sought from the Naib Tehsildar, Barnala regarding the contents of the said letter. After thorough enquiry, it was found that the contents are misconceived and baseless. The complainant in his letter dated 17.2.2009 stated that he went to the office of Naib Tehsildar, Barnala and the said Naib Tehsildar did not pay any heed to his request. It is worth mentioning here that the complainant never went to the office of Naib Tehsildar on the said date i.e. the day of the inspection. It is highly improbable for the complainant to meet the said officer for his grievance against whom he is aggrieved because he wants to get the Vasikas and other documents registered by the said officer. So the letter sent by the complainant is false and he is leveling baseless allegations in that letter. 
It is, therefore, respectfully prayed that his complaint filed by the Complainant be dismissed with costs.”

6.
The Complainant has not appeared today, neither has he sent any communication. I am satisfied that in the interest of transparency, he has been permitted and has actually been allowed to inspect the record for four days continuously. As such, the case is hereby disposed of with the above observations.









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. B.K.Verma,

# 2, Preet Nagar,

Amloh Road, Khanna.(Ludhiana)


--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O,Executive Officer,

M.C.Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana.



____   Respondent.





CC No-1825-2008

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Jagjit Singh Judge, E.O., M.C.Nabha.



Shri Mohan Lal, Head Draftsman, O/O MC Khanna for the PIO.
ORDER:


Shri Jagjit Singh Judge, E.O., M.C.Nabha., the then EO, MC Khanna has presented a letter dated 9.6.09 personally with his explanation. He has also explained that he was never the PIO and the PIO is Sh. Sunit Datt Verma, Accountant, MC Khanna. He stated that he had neither prepared the reply nor seen the reply which was provided to Sh. B.K.Verma, complainant, by the PIO.  The record has been checked and the position stated by him is correct. He also stated that he has since been transferred to Nabha on 10.2.09 and the matter remained to be  resolved by the present incumbent. The reply appeared to have been sent and signed by the APIO. Actually it had not even been filed by the APIO who has been present on all the hearings, under his own signature and he had been presenting replies of others. Shri Jagjit Singn Judge’s explanation is accepted. 

However, APIO should file a reply giving latest status of the case and giving the true position regarding the window so that  Sh. B.K.Verma may be in a position to make complaint to higher authorities, if advised.


Adjourned to 15.7.2009.









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh Yogit Nayyar,

Nayyar Nursing Home,

Basti Jodhewal, Near PNB,Ludhiana.

--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Secretary Finance Punjab,

Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh. 


____   Respondent.






CC No- 1920-2008

Present:
Shri Yogit Nayyar, complainant in person.



Shri M.L.Garg, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O Secretary Finance,Pb.



Shri Gurbax Singh, Sr. Assistant.

ORDER:-


The complaint of Sh. Yogit Nayyar dated 22.8.08 is in connection with his RTI application dated 18.7.08 made to the address of PIO/Department of Finance Punjab.  On the death of his father Dr. Jatinder Nayyar, SMO, Machhiwara, on 13.4.07, he had asked for information regarding the pensionary benefits available to the family members of the deceased.  Full answer to this question has been provided and all instructions in respect of Family Pension Scheme, GPF, GIS, Leave Encashment, DCRG, along  with Fourteenth Supplement of the Manual of Instructions  of Department of Finance and lastly the Leave Encashment Rules as well as a copy of the GPF Act  including Part-II concerned death of payee have been given to him. Thus all documents required by him in item No. 3 & 4 have been provided to him.

2.
Point No. 2 in his RTI application was  regarding benefits to be distributed amongst the family members i.e. “what will be the  share of each family member in the benefits. According to which rules this distribution will be made?” Shri M.L.Garg, APIO-cum-Supdt., is present today along with Shri Gurbax Singh, Sr. Assistant Coordination Branch. He has made a statement before the Bench today that after perusing the concerned record available in the Branch, no such instructions which deals with the division of benefits accruing to a government 
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servant who has died in harness are available, whereby the amount is to be further distributed amongst the legal successors or heirs and neither have any guidelines on the subject been issued by the Government. 

With this, full information stands supplied and the case is hereby disposed of.









Sd- 
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mandeep Singh,

S/o Late S. Amarjeet Singh,

Village Bishanpur Channa,

PO Ranbirpura,

Tehsil & Distt. Patiala.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Zila Parishad,

Patiala.  






       -----Respondent.






CC No-2089 -2008
Present:
None for the complainant.

Smt. Hargurinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Supdt, with Sh. Rupinder Singh Clerk, both from the Zila Parishad. 

ORDER:


On the first date of hearing on 21.1.09, the original application under RtI dated 30.7.08 had been gone through point-by-point by the Bench. It was seen that  answers were required to be given only on item No. 1,5 & 9. The remaining points did not qualify for response since they were more by way of ‘Jawab Talbi’ of the officials and as such not covered under the definition of information as given in Section 2 of the RTI Act. 
2.
Due to the huge amount of information asked for  by him, it was directed that Sh. Mandeep Singh should be permitted to inspect the record and allowed to take notes. Thereafter he would provide  list of documents in writing and attested copies of documents which were directed to be provided to him on the next date of hearing through the Commission. The date of  29th, 30th Jan.. and 2nd Feb., 2009  were fixed for the inspection in the room of Sh. Daljit Singh Virk, Dy. DEO, who is PIO of the Zila Parishad . However, the Complainant reported for inspection only  on 29th January, when he was given papers he wanted to see.  After inspecting certain papers, he  gave in writing that he did not wish to examine any further papers. However, he again wrote that the rest of the record in respect of para  9 should be brought to the Commission. The PIO has brought 
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the record which he had asked for in writing on the 29th January, 2009 for delivery to him through the Commission.  
2.
The Commission had given a conscious decision that Sh. Mandeep Singh should himself take the trouble of pinpointing the documents he needed for which the entire record would be laid before him. However, it was noted in the order dated 18.3.09 that he had again asked for papers running into  more than 3000 pages for which the date was fixed by the Commission after ascertaining the mutual  convenience of the representative of the PIO and the complainant for 2nd and 3rd June, 2009 in the room of Sh. Kirpal Singh, Dy. CEO, Zila Parishad. He was also permitted to take one person with him with due identification as per his request. It was also noted that no further opportunity will be given to the complainant and the matter was adjourned to 10.6.09 for compliance report.
3.
Today none is present for the complainant who had noted the date of hearing which it had been decided on the last date of hearing  in his presence and once again it was conveyed to him on 8.9.09, in writing. Smt. Hargurinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Supdt, as well as Sh. Rupinder Singh Clerk, both from the Zila Parishad, who are present today has stated that Sh. Mandeep Singh did not appear for inspection on the 2nd or 3rd of June, 2009 as per the time fixed in due consultation with him on the last date of hearing on 18.3.09. Neither had he sent any communication to the PIO requesting for any adjournment. No communication has been received by the Commission either. It is concluded that  Sh. Mandeep Singh does not wish to pursue the matter despite due and adequate opportunities given to him.  
4.
It is very simple to give an RTI application with fee of Rs. 10/-  and to sit back and wait for papers running into 3000 pages to be delivered. It really does not  bother the Complainant that the record asked for by him deleted is required to be given within 30 days, since if it is not supplied within the stipulated period it will qualify it to be supplied free of cost. 
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However, when an opportunity was given by the Commission to inspect the record and to take notes or give a list of the documents required, he did not care to avail himself of the opportunity and inspected it for only one day out the five days fixed and has not turned up today. 

Therefore, the case is hereby disposed of.









Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Manjit Singh,

S/o Late Sh. Harbans Singh,

Vill. PO. Harike Patten, Moga road,

Teh.. Patti, Distt. Tarn Taran.




----Complainant   








Vs. 

PIO, O/O DPI (SE),

Punjab., Chandigarh. 


     

  -----Respondent.






CC No-2369 -2008 

Present :
Shri Manjit Singh, complainant in person.



None for the PIO.


Order:

I have  gone through the RTI application dated 3.9.08 as read with deficiencies pointed out vide his letter dated 2.3.09. The complainant states that he has received the information with respect to point No. (a). In so far as  point No. (b) is concerned, in respect of his query “how many candidates appeared in the scrutiny of 26.02.2008 and which were selected ? Please inform details and category of both persons” vide letter dated 31.10.08, the department had provided him reply and stated in respect of “persons appointed by the Recruitment Branch, out of those who appeared for scrutiny list attached”. However, no list was found attached. Later, vide letter 26.2.09, information was given  which again has been given with respect to item No. (a) and not with respect to point (b).  

2.   
I have gone through item Nos.( c ), (d), (e) & (f) of  his RTI application. All of them are pointing out discrepancies in the treatment of different posts and suggestions  as to how the matter can be resolved as well as asking why certain actions have been taken and not others. In other words in these points he is giving information rather than asking for any information. The points which he has made, need to be put by him in a representation to the Competent Authority in 
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the Executive so that his suggestions can be considered/grievances can be redressed. 
3.
As for his letter dated 2.3.09 pointing out deficiencies, he has pointed out that  no reply has been given regarding point No. 2(b), although it is stated that the list is attached. This appears to be the result of confusion created by the covering letter from the DPI dated 26.2.09 mentioning that the list is in connection with No. (a) of the list. However, answer pertains to the list of candidates with respect  to scrutiny carried out on 26/2/08.  As such it pertains to point (b). 
4.
It had already been pointed out in the last order that fresh points of information which he has added at point No. 4 & 5 cannot be taken up at this stage of consideration of the complaint in respect of the original RTI application before the Commission, for which he should make a fresh application. 


With this, the complaint is hereby disposed of. 








Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harinder Pal,

S/o  Sh. Nainu Ram,

# 182, Tarkhana Mohalla,Sunam-148028.


--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Pb. School Education Board,

SAS Nagar, Mohali..




-------- Respondent



CC No- 2486-2008 & CC No. 2942/2008

Present:
None for the complainant.

Shri Ram Nath Goyal, APIO-Asstt. Secretary, Incharge Affilliation Branch, Punjab School Education Board, Mohali.



Sh. Varinder Madan, Sr. Asstt, Legal Cell & RTI Section.



Shri Gurmeet Singh, Sr. Asstt.

ORDER:


Shri Harinder Pal has filed complaints  dated 25.10.08 and 06.12.2008 in respect of his two RTI applications dated 2.5.08 and 22.5.2008 both identical, addressed to the PIO/Punjab School Education Board, Mohali, with due payment of fee.  It is misuse of RTI Act by the Complainant to first file more then one RTI application in the same matter and then to file multiple Complaints regarding the RTI applications and against to the same authorities, since it needlessly increases the work of the PIOs and of the Registry and the Benches of the State Information Commission, which can better be utilized for attending other RTI applications/Complaints/Appeals. 
2.
On the last date of hearing in the order dated 29.4.09, the complainant had confirmed that he had received full information except that detailed in para  3 of the order.  The APIO who is present today, states that the remaining information has already been provided to Sh, Harinder Pal by registered post on 3.6.09. He stated that with this full information has been provided. 

3.
Shri Harinder Pal had due and adequate notice of today’s hearing since the date was fixed in his presence on the last date of hearing and further he was informed once again vide registered notice dated 11.5.09, with which copy of the order dated 29.4.09 had been sent to him. He has not appeared and neither he 
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has sent any communication. Therefore it is clear that he has nothing further to submit.

4.
The other point is whether the present PIO/PSEB to whom the complainant had applied for information under RTI is in a position to provide “information relating to any private body which can be accessed by a public authority under any other law  for the time being inforce, ”as provided under Section 2(f) of the Act, the APIO stated that in this connection the said School is not a ‘public authority’ as specified  in Section 2(h) of the Act.  He also stated that the Board  can provide such information which is held by it, being required to be provided by all affiliated Schools in prescribed proformae under Affiliation Regulations, 2004, and only such records as are maintained and available ,can be further made available.  

5.
The Chairman of the PSEB has obtained legal opinion on the matter, regarding information asked for by the different applicants in respect of affiliated Schools, not being Public Authorities, through the medium of Public Authority of the PSEB. He presented letter dated 9.6.09 in this connection, which reads as under:-


“In response to the interim order dated 3.3.09 passed by the Hon’ble Commission, in this case, legal opinion was obtained from the Retainer of the Board by the Public Authority i.e. The Chairman, Punjab School Education Board. It is made clear that the Private Schools affiliated with the Board are not Public Authority as defined in Section 2(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Therefore,  the Board can provide any information relating to the affiliated schools which is maintained by the Board in accordance with the Affiliated Regulations on the basis of facts furnished by these schools every year in Annexure ‘B’ Proforma in uniform nature. Thus information relating to these private bodies cannot be accessed by the Board, being manned by the Private Management. The legal opinion received from Sh. G.S.Dhillon, Retainer/Advocate dated 29.5.09 in this case is reproduced below:-


“I have examined the record. The information sought by Mr. Harinder Pal S/O Sh. Nainu Ram R/O Distt. Sangrur relates to Management of its committee of Rotary Public School, Sunam, 
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Distt. Sangrur. It is relevant to mention that Board has given affiliation as per regulation of the Board. But Board has no direct or indirect control over the Management of the School as Board has not given any financial aid to the School except its affiliation. Board does not have any information relating to the Day to Day control of the Management of the School.”

6.
The above legal advice has been considered. The APIO was asked to state whether there is any provision in the Affiliation Regulations in the Punjab State Education Board  to issue  directions to any of the affiliated Schools for compliance and he stated that there is no such provision.

7.
In view of the above, since the said School is not a Public Authority as defined in Section 2(h) of the Act, information sought is not part of the record of the PSEB as per the different returns filed by all affiliated schools in the State. Therefore, it was not incumbent upon the PIO to make available this information (although in this particular case it has been partly done). 

Therefore no complaint is made out against the PIO and the complaint is hereby dismissed. Copy of this order should be placed on CC-2942 also.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.06. 2009

(Ptk)

